CAYMAN ISLANDS



Supplement No. 1 published with Extraordinary Gazette No. 24 dated $6^{\rm th}$ April, 2016.

THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY LAW (2015 REVISION)

THE AIRPORTS (SECURITY TAX) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2016

THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY LAW (2015 REVISION)

THE AIRPORTS (SECURITY TAX) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2016

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 39 of the Civil Aviation Authority Law (2015 Revision), the Cabinet makes the following Regulations -

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Airports (Security Tax) (Amendment) (Regulations, 2016.

Citation

- 2. The Airports (Security Tax) Regulations (2003 Revision) are amended in regulation 3(1) as follows -
 - (a) by deleting the word "Director" and substituting the words "Director-General"; and
 - (b) by deleting the words "eight dollars" and substituting the words "ten dollars and fifty cents".
- 3. The Airports (Security Tax) Regulations (2003 Revision) are amended in regulations 4, 5 and 6 by deleting the word "Director" wherever it appears and substituting the words "Director-General".

Amendment of regulation 3 of the Airports (Security Tax) Regulations (2003 Revision) - payment of security tax

Amendment of regulations 4, 5 and 6 of the Airports (Security Tax) Regulations (2003 Revision) - penalty, offence and recovery of debt

Made in Cabinet the 30th day of March, 2016.

Kim Bullings

Clerk of the Cabinet.